## ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD September 6, 1984

CITY OF MT. OLIVE AND MACOUPIN COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY,  Petitioner,	)		
<b>v</b> .	) 1	PCB	83-9
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,	)		
Respondent.	)		

- MR. RICHARD J. BERTINETTI, CITY ATTORNEY, APPEARED FOR THE CITY OF MT. OLIVE;
- MR. JAMES K. ALMETER, ATTORNEY-AT-LAW, APPEARED FOR THE MACOUPIN COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY; AND
- MR. BRUCE L. CARLSON, ATTORNEY-AT-LAW, APPEARED FOR THE RESPONDENT.

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by B. Forcade):

- I. The City of Mt. Olive and the Macoupin County Housing Authority are hereby granted a variance from Section 309.202(a) subject to the following condition:
  - a) this variance applies only to the approximately 300 feet of sewer and laterals already constructed along East Colfax Street.
- II. The City of Mt. Olive and the Macoupin County Housing Authority are hereby granted a variance from Section 309.303(a) subject to the following conditions:
  - a) this variance applies only to the three buildings on East Colfax Street owned and operated by the Macoupin County Housing Authority.
  - b) This variance shall expire October 1, 1985.
  - c) MCHA shall install dams in all toilet flush tanks and flow restrictors in all shower heads in each apartment in the three building complex on East Colfax Street.

- d) Within 90 days, the City of Mt. Olive shall develop and submit to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, 2200 Churchill Road, Springfield, Illinois 62706, a program for disconnection of downspouts to the sewers tributary to the South Treatment Plant. That plan shall provide for disconnection of 90% of the presently connected downspouts not later than June 1, 1985.
- e) The City of Mt. Olive shall distribute to all residents of the City water conservation information for homeowners. Packets of such information may be available from Mark Enstrom, Illinois Department of Commerce and Community Affairs, 630 East Adams, 5th Floor, Springfield, Illinois 62701 (telephone: 217-785-6158).
- f) The City of Mt. Olive shall prohibit any new connections, regardless of whether they serve single or multiple family dwellings or commercial establishments, to the approximately 300 feet of new sewer laid along East Colfax Street.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, hereby certify that the above Order was adopted on the day of day of 1984 by a vote of 6-0.

Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk

Illinois Pollution Control Board